[34] By way of monthly repayments of $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) 

commencing 28 days from the date of this determination and continuing until the sum 

is fully repaid, Mr Ranchhod is to pay to Mr Kumar the following amounts: 

a. For February until November 2006 inclusive, a wages short fall of $5,888.00 (five 

thousand, eight hundred and eighty-eight dollars) nett; 

b. For November 2006 until February 2007 inclusive, a wages short fall of $1,266.00 

(one thousand, two hundred and sixty-six dollars) nett; 

c. For February 2007 until February 2008 inclusive, a wages short fall of $6,986.00 

(six thousand, nine hundred and eighty-six dollars) nett; 

d. For February 2008 until May 2008 a wages short fall to be calculated and agreed 

by the parties, failing which leave is reserved to return the matter to the Authority 

for determination. 

e. For unpaid holiday pay and public holidays, $3,933.16 (three thousand, nine 

hundred and thirty-three dollars and sixteen cents) nett. 

[35] Mr Ranchhod is also to pay to Mr Kumar the sum of $4,400 (four thousand 

and four hundred dollars) nett, being two months lost wages arising out of his 

unjustified constructive dismissal. 

[36] Mr Ranchhod is also to pay to Mr Kumar the penalty awarded against the 

former of $1,000 (one thousand dollars). 

[37] Bearing in mind the present Reserve Bank 90-day bill rate, Mr Ranchhod is